# 16661

# CH \$40.00

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AEC One Stop Group, Inc.		06/30/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EMI Records Limited	
Street Address:	43 Brook Green	
City:	London W6 7EF	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Entity Type:	England and Wales Limited Liability Corporation:	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1666163	ABBEY ROAD RECORD DIST.	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)813-5901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-813-5900

Email: dsullivan@frosszelnick.com

Correspondent Name: Jason Vogel

Address Line 1: Fross Zelnick Lehrman & Zissu, P.C.

Address Line 2: 866 United Nations Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

# DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Fross Zelnick Lehrman & Zissu, P.C.

Address Line 1: 866 United Nations Plaza

Address Line 2: 6th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jason Vogel

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003121 FRAME: 0380

900028299

Signature:	/jason vogel/	
Date:	07/14/2005	
Total Attachments: 2 source=050714-0509151-ERO-assignment#page1.tif source=050714-0509151-ERO-assignment#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003121 FRAME: 0381

#### EXHIBIT B

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AEC One Stop Group, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, with an address at 4250 Coral Ridge Drive, Coral Springs, Florida 33065 ("Assignor") has used the trademarks and fictitious business names or trade names ABBEY ROAD RECORD DIST. and ABBEY ROAD RECORD DISTRIBUTION in U.S. commerce and has also secured a federal trademark registration, U.S. Reg. No. 1,666,163, for ABBEY ROAD RECORD DIST. for "distributorship services in the field of pre-recorded records, magnetic tapes and compact discs" (collectively, the "Mark");

WHEREAS, EMI Records Limited, a limited liability corporation organized and existing under the laws of the England and Wales, with an address at 43 Brook Green, London W6 7EF ENGLAND ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Mark including the goodwill symbolized by the Mark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever, the entire right, title and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, throughout the world, together with all causes of action for previously incurring infringements of the rights being assigned, and the right to receive and retain the proceeds relating to those infringements.

REEL: 003121 FRAME: 0382

AEC ONE STOP GROUP, INC.

Name: ALAN TUCHMAN Title: PRESIDENT Date:

6/20/05

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 003121 FRAME: 0383

RECORDED: 07/14/2005